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additional testi- 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
C 

Prs Laura 1ngrm-a ---- ---- - ---- ---- -..-----------.-------- , --------a ........................... .... 

I 
i ............................................................. County. 
I 

Postoffice $.Untl-l-l-Zd~as.~ . ............. .............. 

Approved ............. &?xi A---a-992bb, .... ~ ~ 9 ~ ~ 9 ~ P P P P  

Pension allowed from--.--%~-~,---m$!$ ~ ~ ~ - 1 ~ ~ 9  

Rejected ............................................................... 

Comptroller of Public Accounts. 



Form l l l B  ^'"3-327-3m in du? 

Widow's Application for Confederate Pension 

THE STATE O F  TEXAS, 

County of ............. @i5h .................................. 

I, Mrs .... Ixs.,-J&~DT~~..~]C~@@ do hereby make application to the ! 
I 

...................................................................... 

Comptroller of Public Accounts for a pension, to be granted me under the Act passed by the Thirty-third 

Legislature of the State of Texas, and approved April 7, A D. 1913, on the following grounds: 

................................................... I am the widow of ..... %Jr..-%FP'!E deceased, who departed this life on the 
I 

192'1 - &f th I @&.-day of J!!??t! ----.....-------, A. D ............., m the county of in the State of ... ...... ........................................................ 
Texas ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 

1 
I have not remarried since the death of my said husband,* and I do s.olemnly swear that I was never di- I 

I 

vorced from my said husband, and that I never voluntarily abandoned him during his life, but remained his 1 
true, faithful and lawful wife up to the dake of his death. I was married to him on the ..... 25)-th ................ day 1 

February %ti th I of . ........................................ A. ID ..... ?!O in the county of ........................................................................ in the State 
i 

My hugband, the said ---- TkJ1..J&@S?? ------------------------.---------.------------, enlisted and served in the mislitary serv- 

ice of the Confederate States during the war between the States of the United States and he did not 
desert the Confederate service. I have been a resident of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 
1910, and have been continuously since a citizen of the State of Texas. I do further state that I do not re- 
ceive from any source whatever money or other means of support amounting in value above the sum of $300.00 
per annum, nor do I own in my own right, nor does anyone hold in trust for my benefit or use, estate or prop- 
erty, either red, personal or mixed, either in fee or for life, of the value of one thousand dollars,, exclusive 
of the home of the value of not over $2000; nor do I receive any aid or pension from any other State of the 
United States, and I do further state that the answers given to the following questions are true: 

Mrs Ootober 7th 1853. Now 75 years o f  age. ................................................................................................................ 1. What is your age, and date of birth? 

...................................................................... .......... 2. Where were you born? ~ ~ ~ l e ~ ~ ~ ~ % ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 ~ ~ ~ 5 ! ~ ~ ~ ~ - % ( 3 . i  

3. How long have you resided in the State of Texas ? .-.. &~-- -99. . l -~f~-~aae~F.F.~~9errr '25-5~~i4~E~~ 
........... ........... ...... 4. How long have you resided in the county of your present residence? fi?L.-_rgY--a~j?3e~ _ I 

..................................................................................... ...... 5. What i s  your postoffice address? f i i O , . t d d d d ! b ~ . & ~  
6. Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rejected? .... $%-? .............. 

I 

If rejected, state when and where .................................................................................................................................... 
so. 7. Did your husband draw a pension? ................................ If so, give his file number .................................... I 

............................................................. 8. What is your husband's full name ?.-d~~mg-.Ze-fRerrss~x--.T~-m 

Texas ............................................................ 9. In what State was your busband's command originally organized? 

10. How long did your husband serve? ...Q#s..re .&r ..................... If known to you, give date of enlistment 
............. and discharge ...m ~ . ~ ~ ~ r g _ . g ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ r ~ ~ ~ m . ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~ . a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a r s ~ h a r ~ ~ ~ ~ a t ~ ~ . t . ~ @ ~ ~ c 1 ~ ~ s e . ~ ~ o f ~ ~ t h ~ 3 ~ ~ ~ . ? l r ~  

11. What was the name or letter of the company, or number of the regiment in which your husband 
served? If he was transferred from one branch of service to another, give time of transfer, description of 
command and time of service. (If applicant's husband was a pensioner give his file number, which is evi- 
dence sufficient for proof of service.) -.-- ~.&~sl?@~~--~e~~ed~~~~~--ca~t~r~-~ffu9~!!?-!~~~~1?~~-~'!~~!!~~0f--Jfm~~~ ------- 
son9 s Regiment, and whidh  did guard duty at C m p  Ford near "Pyler , Texas, Be was neve .........................................................................................-.............. transferred from one oogrmandd-20 er as fa Is Is ma =?Gem-- ......................................................... 

12. Name branch of servlce in which your husband served, whether infantry, cavalry, artillery, or the 

navy, or if commissioned as an officer by the President, his rank and line of duky, or if detailed for special 

service, under the law of conscription, the nature of such service, and time of service ... rTee.b~--IZzzf4b~~.r].r].r].r]..r] 
ring husband, the said T.J, Xngrm, was a member o f  the guards stationed , a t  old Canlrp 

...............<............................ c................. z........~...................................:..1.......>12.............I...........................I......p..................... .. I 

Ford, near 'FyLer, Texas, He never applied for a pension because he wras not entitled t o  
........................................................................ reaeive one beaause he bad-bore ~ r 6 p e ~ ~ - - t h r r ~ - ~ ~ - - - ~ t - ~ t ~ - - b ~ - ~ ~ 1 d - s 1 ~ - - t b e - - ~ s f m r - - ~ ~  
~----t~hs--~ope-~t.y--~-s--~~--bee~-~~/d&--~--the--&i-1-dmt~,---Zemd~.-ma--e3.~;lble--~e--~8io#, 

13. Do you own any property other than that rendered for taxes in your county? If so, state value of 
same and county where located .............. Be ...... ......................................................... 

14. Have you transferred to another any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiar 

under this law? ........... Boa ................................................................................................................................................ 
Wherefore your petitioner prays that her application for a pension may be approved and su 

proceedings' he had in the premises as required by law. 2 (Signature of Applicant) ...... ....... -xXX 
/ .  ........... Sworn to and subscribed before me this ... $I& ........ day of .................... A. D. 192 9% 7zcarc, 1 ... 

........................................ . - \ 
[Seal] . . C .......... County, Texas. 

"Where applicant has remarried i t  is necessary that she state facts covering particulars of last marraige, date, to whom married, and date of last husband's death. 
She must also state that she is now a widow. 



AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES 

IPJote.-There must be a t  least two creditable witnesses.] 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ? County of 

A Before me, ........ G ..--. d??-%& -.---.--------------, County Judge of ....................................... County, 

State of Texas, on this day personally appeared .... 

--..--I----- A .------- & .----- 
zens, who, being by me duly ~work, on oath state that they ............ 

.................... applicant for a pension as the widow of ....... 

deceased, is in truth and fact the Mtidow of - 

know that she has not remarried since the death of her husgand, for whose services in the army she claims 

s pension, and that they have no interest in this claim.* 

(Signature of Witness) .----X 

(Signature of Witness) ....-.-- 

la ...................... Swbrn to and subscribed before me, this day of 

[Seal.] County Judge-. ..-.-.---..---County, Texas. 

*Where applicant has remarried it is necessary that she at.- facts covering particulars of last marriage, date, to whom married, and date of last 
husband's death. She must also state that she ia now a widow. 

, 

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES 
> 

[Note.-There must be a t  least two creditable witnesses.] 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, 

County of 

'i, 

............... Before me, --.....-.---- County, 

-------.------------------ ........... 

----..-...-...---..-------, who are personally known to me to be creditable citi- 
I 

zens, who, being by me duly swod, on oath state that they personally know the abo 

pension, and that they personally know that the sai d . . . . . h & % L . . - ~ ~  ...... 

has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1910, and that they 

have nointerest in this claim. 

( ~ i ~ n a t u i e  of Witness) .---.-- 

(Signature of Witness) -.-.-.- ....................... 

sworn to and subscribed before me, this-: ................... 2- 

1 

[Seal.] 



_-- - - 
L L I  r 

---..- ---=-a*, I .> -?-*- - ---- - - - -- - -. 
R&@DU&D F F Q ~  THE H @ L a V G S  OF THE $ ~ X A ~ ~ S T A I E ~ W C ~ ~  / 

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES 

(If possible the two witnesses should have served with the applicant's husband in the army, and if so, I 

let them, or either of them, state -it in their oath, also any other information regarding the army service of 

applicant's husband.) I 

&&- Before me, ----. .----.-----...-.------- ....-__.-..-...-.----, County. Judge of--- ..-...... County, State of Texas, 

.7a &*- on this day personally appeared ..-.--.-..--- 44444444444* .------------------.-----... .................................................................... who 

are personally known to me to be creditable citizens, who, being by me sworn, on oath state that they are per- 

sonally acquainted with the foregoing applicant, and that the facts set forth and statements made in her appli- 

cation are correct and true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and that they have no interest in thiar 

claim. And further make oath to the following facts touching the service of applicant's husband in the 

Confederate Army: (Witnesses must state fully the source of their knowledge of service of applicant's 

1 
I ~ 

> - 

'-...-.-.----..---.------------ 

(Signature of witness) ...--- A--- 
(Signature of Witness) ....----..--.--....----.---.------...----.-.----------------------------------------------------- 

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this ..--- z.9 -..--... day of 

[Seal.] County Judge ---... ..-.---...--.. County, Texas. 

CERTIFICATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR 

.State and County Assessor in the County of--- --.--------- 

~a A? --------------------------.- whose name is signed State of Texas, do certify that Mrs .--............--.--------------- .-.-.-.-.- ---.---.. 
. 

to the foregoing appl 

1913, is charged on the 

property, real or perso 

Given under my 

...--..---...----.--*-..--.-.-------- 1 
I 

State and County Assessor. I 
I 



'ke State o f  Texas 

County of $mifih Before me, Will. DS. h o e ,  County Judge of 

a i t h  County Texas, on this day p ~ r m n a l l y  appeared J a h  Gibson, well 

me to be the person whose aame is snBsoribed t o  this instramen% 

of miting, and who being by me d ~ l y  sworn, deposes, and states  won h i s  oath 

as follows, to-wit: 

Xy name i s  John Gibson and I reside In Smith County Texas. I a m  

years of age. I served as  a soldier a t  Old Camp Ford near 'Pyler immediately 

precteding the close of the war between the States in  1865. I served on the 

Gonfedersrte side. I was a member of Jimersoa's 8egiment o f  soldiers, 

I an well acqwainted with T.J. Ingram. He i s  BOW clesd, I lmow that 

the said T. J, IPgram served as a member of said regiment, whi~b said reeirnent 

did gaard da%p as against Union Prisoners of  war which were held a t  Old 

-p B'oWTd. He never deserted said service and was boaorably &sohetrged a t  th 

olose of the war, 
-I I 

%is affidavit i s  being made i n  snppopt of the applimtion of 

WS. Laurs hgram, wibow of the said T.J. Ingram, f a r  GoWederate Yidawts  

pension. 

%de a t  'Pgler, h i t h  County Texas this  the 24th day Of April 

_L_ 

Sworn t o  and subsctrfbed before me this the 24th day of April 



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDUVGS OF THE TEXASmSTATE ARCHIVES 

Qamptraller'if @ep#:rXnf 
&ate of amas , 

pus fin 

March 9 t h ,  1929. 

To the Adjutant General, 

War Department, 

Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sirt- 

I have the honor to request the Milltary 

record of 
2 

, who Is 
reported to have enlisted In Company t 1 ~ 7 t  

Reg3 ment 

Served i n  Bapt Rucker's Co. Jimerson's 
Regiment, which d i d  guard duty at camp Ford near 
Tyler ,  Texas. 

- ,. &S\ ~ h 6  \ ;%$?: 

in servloe in the Confederate States Army. &P* - .%$- f-+ I * .  

r2:a 2 " 
? - 

Very r e s p e c t f u l T v  
'L 

4 ~"-rC-'.'-'-*ii  ,. , ,-. P-446 gG ;$?$ 

Comptroller of State of Texas. 
t 

Form 2632b-5542-1126-2m 



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDLNGS OF THE TEXASmS-TATE ARCHIVES 

.?., r I:!\ 

WAR DEPARTMENT 

I / T H E  A D J U T A N T  GENERAL'S OFFICE 

IN REPLY 
REFER TO 0.R.B. WASH~NGTON DHczrch 19, 1929, 

p . w c  

Respectfully returned to 

Comptroller, 
State of Texas, 

Austin, Texas* 

The name T. J* Ingram has not been found on the muster ro l l s  of any organi 
tion, State of Texas, C.S.Army. 

Captain Eucker's Oo,, Jimexsonrs Regiment, has not been identified. 
Several men named Rucker served a s  Captains in various organizations, Stat 

Texas, C,S,Army. 
The reoords show that one Ti14na.n Ingram, date $s place of enlivtment not 

shown, served in  Co.2, 1st. Cav,, Texas State  'Proops, (6  mos. 1863-64) C.S.A. 
One Tilman Ingram, who enlisted a t  Crockett, served in  Co. C, 13th, Texz 

Cavalry, C . S .A. 

.ex% 
I& j o r  

The Adjutant General. 

/ J/L-s-& &$ 

- 
" " 

1 
L &g &$ ' " I  , 

- - - -  - --,..=._i. I ---.--- x I.. _i,- &a - --- - 9- i . -2-b-A- 



? .  i-' - - 

FROM T n E - H O L ~ ~ G S  OF THE T&AS*S:TATE ARCHIVES, 

I 

" - -  

.- 





REP-RODUCED FRQM THE HOLDLNGS OF THE TEXAS,STATE ARCHIVES 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 
STATE OF TEXAS 

AUSTIN 

CHARLEY LOCKHART 
TREASURER 

JESSE JAMES 
CHIEF CLERK 

C l a c o  tk% 
~ i t h  ray $ u ~ i @ ~ : L a % % o  
aa rsferrknp y a ~ r  Z 
of  t h ~  Canf@t%@ra%@ pen 
 roller's bep9&* f 
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REMODWCED FROM THE SIOLDWGS OF THE TEXASSTATE ARCHIVES 

sn*srr DILL*. ,TZX + 

J. R .  W A R R E N .  DlSTRlCT JUDGE W G R U S S E L L .  D ~ S T R ~ C T  ATTORNEY A. M. RAMSOUR.  DISTRICTCLERK 

W I L L  D PACE. COUNTY JUDGE T. C S I K E S .  SHERIFF E.  W ODEN.  COUNTY TREASURER 

E s. GOENS. COUNTY ATTORNEY J J PIERCE. T A X  COLLECTOR A P PRESTWOOD.  COUNTY AUDITOR 

A L B E R T  BROWN. COUNTY CLERK H E N R Y  A L L E N .  TAX AS6E550R D M E D W A R D S '  COUNTY SURVEYOR 
R S. BOULTER.  COUNTY SUPERINTENDEWT 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

H. L. CARTER.  P R E C I N C T  NO. 1 
H. W .  ACKER. PRECINCT NO. 2 

F. 6. C L I N K S C A L E .  PRECINCT NO. 3 
J. C. A L L E N .  PRECINCT NO. 4 

TYL ER, TEXA S, 

April 26, 1929. 

I am enclosing herewith affidavit of  John G;tBson with ref- 

emme to the claim for pension o f  HFS. Umra Ingram of Flint, Smith 

OOUZI~Y T ~ = , s  

In y o u r  letter of  Wreh 25th you stated t o  me with  mferenoe t o  

this claim that  it would &e neoessary to have t,wo witnesses t o  the 

. In the applfoation which yon have yon have the aff&&vit of 

'barter, w$io sewed in the or&Zi&tion of the de~easeb soldier, @nd 

r his selppiae in the same oxgan&zafion, as does 

Please l e t  me Wve a reply as $0 ymr amtion hereln. 
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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDUVGS OF THE TEXASSTATE ARCHIVES 

J. R. W A R R E N .  DISTRICT JUDOE W G R U S S E L L ,  DbSTRtCT ATTORNEY A. M. RAMSDUR.  DISTRIDTCLERK 

W I L L  D PACE. COUNTY JUDGE T. C SIKES.  SHERIFF E. W. O D E N .  COUNTY TREASURER 

E. S .  GOENS.  COUNTY ATTORNEY J  J PIERCE. T A X  COLLECTOR A P PRESTWODD.  COUNTY AUDITOR 

A L B E R T  BROWN. COUNTY CLEBK H E N R Y  A L L E N .  TAX ASSESSOR 0 M EDWARDS.  COUNTY SURVEYOR 
R S. BOULTER.  COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

H. L. CARTER,  PRECINCT NO. 1 
H. W .  ACKER. P R E C ~ N C T  NO. 2 

F. 8.  C L I N K S C A L E .  P R E C ~ N C T  NO. 3 
J. C. A L L E N .  PRECINCT NO. 4 

Eon. S.H, 'Perrell, Comptroller, 

Pension Ibpt., 

Austin, Texas. 

Dear S i r :  

I a m  enclosing herewith the application of Nrs. Laura Ingram, Flint, 

Texas, f o r  Confederate Widmfs Pension from Texas. 

I a m  sure that your reaords w i l l  show that T,J. Ingram, the deceased 

soldier by whom Ws. Ingram is alaiming her pension, has signed the applioa- 

tions of several claimants. I recrall that he signed as a witness for Mrs. 

Fundmbargh of this coanty before me. I call your attention to the faot 

that Mrs. Ingram's witness i s  now drawing a pension. 

Ws. Ingram's address i s  mint, Texas. Please l e t  me  hear from you 

w i t h  referenae to your aotion herein, 

yours tm&,  



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDUVGS OF THE TEXAS,S-TATE ARCHIVES 

NO. 3 / +--- 
,X '- 



H .  L. BURKS,  PRESIDENT 

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDUVGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES 

J. F. DANIEL, VICE-PRESIDENT & MANAGER R. L. TIPPIT, SECY.-TREAS. 

Mrs. Mamie Ingram Walker, 
Bullsrd, Texas. 

\ 

Funeral Services f o r  &s. Laura I n g r a m  

June 5, 1943 - Complete Funeral ' ~ e r v i c e s  $350.00 
Concrete Vault 150.00 
Dress 25 , 00 
Ogszling grave 10.00 

Tot a1  

S ta te  of Texas, 
County of &l't;h: I hereby ce r t i f y  that  the above statement is a true 
and correct account of the funeral expense of Mrs. Laura Ing~am, a s  
ordered by hap daughter, E&s. Manic Ingrvn ?talker, and furnished by us. 

- 
e me thi&rOth day of Ifme, 1943. 

Texas. 



I C r r P - . . - Z  

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, 7 

County of--$_& ----- 1 , - . 7 1 - b r * / n / A .  
do hereby certify that I am the person to paying of the accounts andbdebtedness of 

the latemLUL---&- ._-___--_, who was a pensioner of the State of 

Texas, and whose file number was+- ounty was------ - - 
The said pensioner..-hlt%L died on the 

Texas. 

The pensioner died in the home o f - - ~ - - - ~ . - d - - ~  ---- W - - !  
who was related to the pensioner as-- & ---- 

That the warrant, which application i all be applied to paying all or part of the 

funeral expenses incurred by the said pensioner --...---g- 
I further certify that the warrant for the current month has 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

I am related to the pensioner as.--.- 

that my postoffice address is 
Street or R. F. D. 

................................ 
City ,. 

---..----..------ 

Sworn to before me this-- 

Prazie? Frederick ----------------- 

Notary Public in and for--.. 

CERTIFICATE OF BTNBPERUmR 

I, d Z l  do certify that I am undertaker in the 
Texas town of _-------- Taex --11111111-11111111111111111111111111111111111111, County of Smith -111111111111111111111111.11111111.111111111111-, State of -----_---_------_llll-------- 

that I had charge of the body ofArs,--Lwra--hgrm , who died in the 

town of---!?ullard County of $hAtih State of ----_- Tmas 

on the %k---day of June t(t(t(t(--t(t(t(t(t(t(t(t(t(t(.t(t(t(t( 19&3---. That said body was prepared for burial by me 
. . June on the--&!--day of 1 9 ,  and that I am of the opinion that 

- * L  warrant herein applied for should be issued to the said---.--&~~s-~--1!!!~9_e_e_e~a_mm~~a~kerrr-rrrrrr-rr-r 

BURKS IEL Fun a1 Home 
4 3- 

a4Yi ~h~sic ian .  and that I alihndeb- ---------- Ls 
/u/h, 

the opinion that =&iw ailments were 

am a practicing 
.*/'- 
last illness, and 

- -  
LC. a-d 

v I further certify that I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in 
the name of the aforementioned applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth Legislature 
and approved March 2,1923. 

. .  9 A&&~L~/[ Ja no Physician s Address 2 . .  


